File No. 101252 Committee ltem No, 4
. Board Item No. ‘ g

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: October 20, 2010
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date Dofpber Ale, 1810
Cmte Board

NN ~ 'Motion

X = Resolution

[1 [ Ordinance

1 [ Legislative Digest

] [] BudgetAnalystReport

1 [ Legislative Analyst Report

1 [ Ethics Form 126

7 [] Introduction Form (for hearings)

Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

[ [] MOU

[ [0 Grantinformation Form

[ 1] [ GrantBudget

1] [ Subcontract Budget

[1 [ Contract/Agreement

1 [ Award Letter

[J [l Application

1] [ Public Correspondence

OTHER {Use back side if additional space is needed)

L1 L

Ll L

i

i O

.

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: October 15, 2010
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: J o/ ‘)./%/ /6

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist 5M16/01
19%



186

SN



i

N [A®] N N [\ - - - — — - —_ — — — .
D o N e O O N R W N - o © N e N

M
O

FILE NO. 101252 RESGLJTION NO.

[Amendment .to the Redevelopment Agency Budget - Not to Exceed $520,743]

Resolution approving an amendment fo the budget of the Redevelopment Agency of
the City and County of San Francisco for FY2010-2011 by authorizing expenditures in
an amount not to exceed $520,743 for personnel positions associated with the

implementation of the Candlestick Point - Hunters Point Shipyard Phase 2 Project.

WHEREAS, On June 3, 2010 the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency Commission

 certified the final Environmental Impact Report for the Candlestick Point — Hunters Point

Shipyard Phase 2 Project (the "Project”) and approved related fransactional and land use
documents and recommended approval by the Board of Supetrvisors of amendments to the
Bayview Hunters Point and Hunters Point Shipyard Redevelopment Plans; and,

WHEREAS, On July 13, 2010 by motion no. M10-110 the Board of Supervisors
affirmed the certification of the Project's Environmental Impact Report; and

WHEREAS, On July 27, 2010 and August 3, 2010, the Board of Supervisors adopted
CEQA Fin'dings and took various approval actions in furtherance of the Project, including the
approval of the applicable redevelopment plan amendments, a tax increment and pledge
agreement, real property transfer agreements, an interagency cooperation agreement, and
amendments to certain City codes; and, |

WHEREAS, The Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco (the
"Agency") is implementing the Project in accordance with the California Community
Redevelopment Law Health and Safety Code section 33000 et. Seq. (the "Law"); and,

WHEREAS, Section 33606 of the Law provides for approval of the annual budget of-

the Agency, and any amendmentis to the budget, by the legislative body of the City; and,

Mayor Gavin Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FPage 1
82812010
cdocurments and settingsWwyoungiapplication data\iS\temp\30854. doc

187




O 0 ~N G O AW N e

N N NN NN - T T N R . ¢
1 S s = R (o I o - TN S o) SRR & » B - S &% B N TR O o |

WHEREAS, The Agency wishes to amend its Budget for FY2010-2011 to expend
$520,743 for personnel positions needed to manage the implementation of the Project and
Redevelopment Plans in accordance with the Law; a copy of which is located in Board File
No. 101252 (the "Budget Amendment”); and,

WHEREAS, Such expenditures shall be used for the purpose described in the
memorandum accompanying the June 15, 2010 Agency agenda item no. 4(k), a copy of
which is located in Board File No. 101252; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Budget Amendment.

Mayor Gavin Newsom . )
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' Page 2
9/28/2010

c\documents and settings\vyoung\application data\isMemp\30954.doc

188



107-069.09-002 _ Agenda Item No. 4 (k)
Meeting of June 15, 2010

MEMORANDUM

TO: Agency Commissioners
FROM: Fred Blackwell, Executive Director

SUBJECT: Approving proposed changes to the Budget for the period July 1, 2010
through June 30, 2011 and, authorizing the Executive Director to submit the
Budget to the Mayor's Office and the Board of Supervisors.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At its May 4, 2010 meeting, the Commission approved, per Resolution No. 46-2010, a
fiscal year 2010-11 budget (“Budget™) and authorized its submission to the Mayor’s
Budget Office. At that meeting, Agency staff informed the Commission of the fiscal
challenges facing the City and County of San Francisco (“City”) and the likelibood that the
Agency would have to make additional changes to the Budget. Since the Commission’s
approval of the budget, Agency staff has been in discussions with the Mayor’s Budget
Office about possible amendments to the Budget. These amendments are now before the
Commission for its-consideration and approval.

DISCUSSION

The California Community Redevelopment Law (“CRL”) requires the Agency
Commission to adopt an annual budget that contains the following: all of the activities to
be financed by the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund established pursuant to
Section 33334.3 of the Law; the Agency’s proposed expenditures; the proposed
indebtedness that the Agency will incur; the Agency’s anticipated revenues; the Agency’s
upcoming work program and goals; and an examination of the previous year’s
achievements and a comparison of the achievements with the goals of the previous yeat’s
work program. Cal. Health & Safety Code § 33606. The CRL also requires that “[w]hen
the legislative body is not the redevelopment agency, the legislative body shall approve the
annual budget and amendments of the annual budget of the agency.” Id. Pursuant to this
-requirement, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) must approve the Agency’s budget.

On May 4, 2010, the Agency Commission approved the Budget and {ransmitted it to the
Mayor’s Budget Office for review prior to submission to the Board. As noted in the
Agency resolution approving the Budget, the Executive Director will seek Agency
Commission review of any substantial changes that the Mayor’s Budget Office proposes.

Several modifications were made to the draft budget presented to the Commission at the

meeting of May 4, 2010. These additional changes to the Agency’s budget has reduced the
General Fund impact of our budget from $63.32 million as set forth in the May 4, 2010

189



budget to $62.17 million as submltted on May 30, 2009. Below highlights the most
significant changes:

'1) Inclusion of $3.0 million of tax increment for HOPE SF;

2) Inclusion of $5.0 million of bond proceeds to fund projects previously funded by
the Hotel Tax allocation in the Mayor’s Office of Housing.

3) Redirecting tax increment to provide funding of $1.6 million for operating
subsidies for homeless projects through work orders with Department of Health
and Depattment of Human Services;

4) Reduction of pay as you go increment from $11.8 to $10.1 resulting from
negotlatlons to reduce tax increment; reduction to be finance through debt
issuance

Furthermore, the expenditure of Agency funds for these activities (as well as all other

items in the Budget) will require additional Agency authorizations in the forms of
contracts, loan agreements, letter agreements, and other documents. These authorizations
will follow Agency policy and procedures and will include Commission approval of

those matters involving $50,000 or more.

In addition to the above changes resulting from negotiations with the Mayor’s Budget
Office, the Agency is also proposing an alternative budget amount for Personnel Positions
(“Alternative Budget”) that the Board of Supervisors will consider at a later date when it
considers approval of the actions related to the Candlestick Point — Hunters Point Shipyard
Phase 1I Project (“Project”) that the Agency Commission approved on June 3, 2010.
Implementation of the Project requires additional Agency staff. To that end, the Agency
will be including the following. positions totaling $520,743 including salaries, taxes and
fringe in the Alternative Budget.

a. Senior Project Manager $131,430
b. Assistant Project Manager $107,858
¢. Staff Associate IV $107,874

The Agency will not submit the Alternative Budget until the Board of Supervisors
schedules approval of the various actions related to the Project, e.g. the amendments to the
Redevelopment Plans for the Bayview Hunters Point and the Hunters Point Shipyard
Project Areas.

Accordingly, the Agency will initially submit the Budget, as set forth herein in Attachment
! (which does not include the additional Project staffing) for the Board of Supervisors’
review and approval. Subsequently, the Agency will submit the Alternative Budget, as set
forth in Attachment 2 (which includes the additional Project staffing) at the same time that
the Board of Supervisor considers the Project itself.

Approval of the proposed changes to the Budget is not a “Project,” as defined by the .
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) Guidelines Sections 15378(b)(4) and

200



15378(b)(5). The proposed action will not change conditions in any redevelopment
project or survey area or at any affordable housing site, will not independently result in a
physical change in the environment, and is not subject to environmental review pmder

CEQA.

Originated by: Amy Lee, Deputy Executive Dirvector, Finance and Administration

Fred Blackwell
Executive Director

Attachments:

(1)} (Alternative Budget) Budget for Fiscal Year 2010-11, Revised May 21, 2010

(2) Budget for Fiscal Year 2010-11, to be submitted to BOS on August _, 2010

201



RESOLUTION NO. §4-2010
Adopted June 15, 2010

APPROVING PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE BUDGET FOR
- THE PERIOD-JULY 1, 2010 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2011,
INCLUDING AN ALTERNATIVE BUDGET,
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
TO SUBMIT THE BUDGET TO THE MAYOR’S OFFICE AND
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BASIS FOR RESOLUTION

- I accordance with the California Community Redevelopment Law (“Law™), the
Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco (“Agency”) is
required to establish and adopt a budget (“Budget”) for fiscal year (“FY”) 2009-
10. Cal. Health and Safety Code § 33606.

Section 33606 of the Law requires that the Agency adopt an annual budget
containing the following: all of the activities to be financed by the Low and
Moderate Income Housing Fund established pursuant to Section 33334.3 of the
Law; the Agency’s proposed expenditures; the proposed indebtedness that the
Agency will incur; the Agency’s anticipated revenues; the Agency’s upcoming
work program and goals; and an examination of the previous year s achievements
and a comparison of the achievements with the goals of the previous year’s work
program.

Section 33606 of the Law provides for approval of the annual Budget of the
Agency and of any amendments to the Budget by the Board of Superwsors of the
City and County of San Francisco (*Board™).

On May ‘4, 2010, the Agency Commission approved, per Resolution No. 46-2010,
the Budget and authorized its submission to the Mayor’s Budget Office.

Since the Commission’s approval of the Budget, Agency staff has been in
~ discussions with the Mayor’s Budget Office about possible amendments to the
Budget in an effort to address the fiscal challenges facing the City and County of
San Francisco (“City”) and the Agency.

The Mayor’s Budget Office and Agency staff have now agreed, subject to Agency
Commission approval, upon several material changes to the Budget that would
accomplish the following: add $1.6 million of tax increment funding for -
operating subsidies for permanently affordable housing previously funded through
the Department of Health and Department of Human Services; add $8.0 million
for projects that would have been previously funded through the Mayor’s Office
of Housing, of which $3.0 million will utilize pay as you go tax increment from
Transbay and the remaining $5.0 million will be funded through bond proceeds.

207

Pt

N



7. In addition, Agency staff is seeking approval of an altemative budget
(“Alternative Budget”) in the event that the Board of Supérvisors approves the
actions related to the Candlestick Point - Hunters Point Shipyard Phase 2 Project
("Project”). If the Agency begins to implement the Project in FY 2010-2011, the
Agency will need additional staffing, including a Senior Project Manager,
Assistant Project Manager, and Staff Associate position, and thus has prepared the
Alternative Budget to include these positions. The Agency will transmit the
Alternative Budget to the Board of Supervisors when it considers the actions
refated to the Project. The Alternative Budget will not be part of the proposed
Budget that the Agency initially transmits to the Board of Supervisors for its

“consideration along with the other budgets of the various departments of the City.

8. If the Board approves the Budget (and subsequently, the Alternative Budget), the
Agency Commission will authorize, at latet dates, the expenditures for specific
activities that the Budget (and the Alternative Budget) include. These
authorizations will occur through approvals of contracts, letter agreements with

. City Departments, and other transactions,

9. Approval of the proposed changes to the Budget and of the Alternative Budget is
not a “Project,” as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”)
Guidelines Sections 15378(b)(4) and 15378(b)(5). The proposed action will not
change conditions in any redevelopment project or survey area or at any
affordable housing site, will not independently result in a physical change in the
environment, and is not subject to environmental review under CEQA.

RESOLUTION

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS RESOLVED by the Redevelopment Agency of the City and
County of San Francisco that ifs proposed Budget, as amended, and its Alternative
Budget, for the period July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 are adopted and the Executive
Director is authorized to transmit initially the proposed Budget, and to transmit
subsequently the Alternative Budget, to the Board of Supervisors. '

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

apaes B. Morales
gency General Counsel

Attachment: Exhibit 1

203



Attachment 1
San Francisco Redevelopment Agency

Budget Amendment For Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Excerpts of San Francisco Redevelopment Budget for Fiscal Year 2010-11, as approved by
Resolution 84-2010 by the Agency Commission on June 15, 2010 to be submitted to the Board
of Supervisors related to its approval of actions related to the Candlestick Point — Hunters Point
Shipyard Phase I Project.

204

FOaN



San Francisco Redevalopment:Agency
Summary of Funding Sources and Uses
(Doliars in Thousands} K

Approved Proposed

Budget Budget
_ EY 09/10 FY 10/11

Total Sources of Funds S $ 155438 % 166,120
Total Uses of Funds = - 238,188 225,610 -
Deficit , : S (82,750). (59,490 .
Personnel Costs . I : - 16,945 17,127
Administrative Costs . _ 3,665 4,001
Gross Tax Increment Request * * S 95601 . 108867 -
AB1290 Pass-Through to City : - 7,850 10,553
Net SFRA Tax Increment Request : 87,751 98,314
Total General Fund Impact $ 54,196 ' § 61,717

" Personnel Count(FTE) o ‘ 110.0 114.5

205



San Francisco Redevelopment Agency |
Summary of Funding Sources and Uses

. {Dollars in Thousands)

114.5

. Approved Proposed
. ) Budget Budget
Sources FY 09/10 FY 10/11
Property Sales $1,074 " $1,155
R,entals/Leqses . 17,984 14,878
Prior Year Eamn./Savings 11,217 " 7,554
Developer Contribution 18,354 13,071
Grants 13,964 25,857
Other 3,570 4,164
Tax Increment {for O/S Obhganons) 89,275 99,443
: Total Sources 155,438 166,120
Uses
Legal 23 43
Studies & Misc. Items (1) 125 410
PIannmg 4,051 1,042
Public Improvements (2) 19,170 24,201
Arch./Eng. Design & Review . 575 290
Property Maintenance 10,871 13,277
Housing Production & Assist. 79312 . 46,621
- Job Training/Assist. 1,450 1,360
Business Development 3,979 4,375
Other 15,784 12,447
Pass-Through Obligations 19,878 12,720
Debt Service - 62,361 87,696
Subtotal: Work Program Uses 217,519 - 204,482
Personnel Costs 16,945 17,127
Administrative Costs 3,665 4,001
Total Uses 238,188 225,610
SERAF 28,733 6,000
Sutplus{Deficit) (111,483) {65,490)
' Other Funding Sources: :

Funds Reprogrammed from Housing and Bconomic Developr 4,233 -
Tax Increment(pay-as-you-go) 6,326 9,424
Tax Inic, Bond Proceeds 100,925 56,066

Total Sources Less Uses 0 1
Tax Increment:

"{Additional Tax Inc. Reguest 6,326 9,424
Plus: Tax Inc, for Prior Obligations 89,275 99,443
Gross Tax Increment Request 95,601 108,867
AB1290 Pass-Through to City 7,850 10,553

[NET SFRA Tax Inc.Request 87,751 98,314
Total General Fund Impact '$54,196 $61,717

. 1

* Personnel Count(FTE) 1100

(1) Includes econ./marketing/planning/toxic studies/inspection services, etc.
(2) Mission Bay number may increase with additonal bond issuance request.

206

TN



TOT/LE/E

! I

| RS 'ES possxs o) panedys j0T S1 yusTIamT] Xe] o jovdiy oY1, JueWAed TyHAS O PunY AlEnTed 01 SPUOY WRZE IO GT0Z AT TLI0 SIMENSS] SUMSSe 3IARE 3q5(] PUE SNOSAR YIS Xe] (2)

"SPHOQ WCHEDOTE Xe: Jo 3fes mox sposserd ity spmetmaaoading oged {eg noIssIyg ot 0] poyednqo s1 dusdy Jadoy

i

~redojeasd] pre VLIS 01 ua«m_ug.ua

=y

03 309{qN5 Ing pesedosd STMION ABH TOISSIN W0 INOWAR JvgS (£)

_ [

240D pUu LousBy o asoauaq Jusmaardy s3pofg Juswmazoeny wu ] a1y o) yrensim g (1)

i ~

L1218

1L JE303 30 9469°55)UORNGIRUCT) PURY [RISISD)

T1/0107 70 4 TeosId 'Y TIqIUXE

( ysonba ,puny re1emsd,, 39 153 1T,
L v1584 35onbo)] TUSURIoU] XBT VIS JON
ccsol - Ao 0y yEnonyy~ssed 06T TEY 589
198°801 : ] 110107 A4 3550098 7L B0l
“¥'s6 SYANeIY 1 -558] PASPERH 23815 2 ‘syEnoxy1-ssed sadoeas] YqS(] 20 SOIAISE O T'T, -Shid)
¥E ; 35onbay (T'1) JUSTRION] XR ] [CUORIPPY
990°9% . m SPASO0LY PUDH UL XeL |
¥ir's :stimiBoxd S0l BOS pIe (¢ ey’ g motakeg pire 158png Justy/amapy Jo suolued puny o) {0S-nok-se-fed) oo ¥l
- (Burmrerd gp7 moradeg S0 061 % 198png LS[RA 'SIA JO [IV) TR0 PN FRush A0
] ! SUELA, POPIRS OTIS(T
(067°¢8).  [{0ge) (oge’eD) |- {egee) |- {ogg'ey (o) {oso} L - Grrfopy  logy's) |- ey e__ ) G (201D {mepongisnpding
000 400 - . i (g) avags
019°CZZ 1 'v58 pes'ze L ELS fayes o) gov'01 | cvr'el .| ge6Tiol | soro 986'L - 1 0879F 5758 196 J8OLTL loves | s1e'gl | sras PeESE 5350) 10,
100 - e - TLT - 191 152 671 - - 581 Lot - ¥ PLT 317 - sc $3807) SATIERSIIIUIPY
LTI - §1E7 s - 80F 00z 6.8 206 1z8 oT's yas) 0z yeL .- 661 1£6 Vi - AN | Sis0p) jeumostag
TeHE0T:  bSs EIr  1Le  gos's Ty o1t 90181 £po'sl  s0g's PLEL  EID2E #16°% 195 SEPTY  SETT 1oVl 816'® 1Li'ee 1800 HreIBoLY IO,
1 o60°28 - 965°C s sz - 260’y e’y so0'st | - - - LT 195 1521% &8s 00EFT |- 1£9°9T (2) o01a228 195Q)
0zE'TE - FALA - 29¢ - 81E'T £81°7 8E9 - - - 1£6 - e, - 167 - 965°1 suonediig) Renor 1-s5eg
LT 081 a0g - 08¢ L - - - $08°S PLET . <81 - - - 9b% 000'E : Lcitile)
SLED - 008 - 065 S8 - - - 1- 05+ - 05’1 - - - - “ yuemdorsaacy sseulsng
Q9% - - - 456 - - - - - - - 05z - - - - 09% SESY/SUILRIY gof
1z5'ob - 000°S - - - 133 P8LE - - - PLO'LE - i - - - - SRT (z)nsissy 7p ompolg Snisnogy
LLEEY - - - - 72 - - - - S - 1o0T - YZET 108l . 2630 00¢ SOTRUNOIEH Atodely
057 - - - 154 33 - - - - - - - - - - - - - MasY 7 EBised Sagaory
102%¢ - [l A 1821 08 - 004 - - - - a0v'g - - - veL'] 005°1 SJuAmBA0IdIT] SN
'] #50 - - 841 001 - - : - - 001 - - - - - - Supmie
¥ 0zl - - 001 62 ¥z 96 - - - - - - - 01 - - - SWBY "ISTA 3P SIPTIS
£ 474 - - 01 - - - - - - - - - g - 1 - - - e
0zI'001 "~ | ¥Zh. 505 IS 800 Az gol'sl | spziel | epa’sl !ifo 966.4, £06°6T £60°C 1oc L eevrl _ Pove'e | g1s's1 | 816% LyTse 300G 1210 -
shr'e6t |- 200% 146 18147 - oir's | 168%8 S08'8Y |- - - £69°C 106 ige¥Zl Q- 6RLLL |- Seprz | () (pewiwropmomorony X,
POLy b3 0Ds - - - s - - LEE SIZ'T - - - 0% - 009°1 - : Ll
1886 azt - - 8011 - - looz's - - oSy 8LETT 0091 - - - - - - SjtrRIey
140%1 - - - - Ot 8567 . |- oLL') Ry A - - - - 001 - 007, smonnrgraue) sedejsasy
Pess - - - - oz - 2E8'T |- - 8 008 - - - bEL £6EY S3miAng/SRUTITRT Tea 1 L]
8481 - < - - z81 - - - - 214 ZZ78'1 - - - 937c 10£9 YT 0051 sesedTsesy
E3%H1 - i - - - I [ - - - - = - - - - - S372S AI8G01T
oL | VR | iy ) oo | (HEAIV). | AOuBA | Guos] AP | UIOE Kegl | FemveD | (1 oveqd) | (Teee] Sofnoy | YN ; WEEg | VA | Jogieh | Bad | womesdg | TER someg
foueBy | PON | Awqeuery |swumpr! momdeg | A . | (Doowsson|(1)uowsya| vepren preidme I 5P | Jowmog | el sy SHpIED
. . . ’ 8 : , ymog BADNY
ETTZES . EiiEas . . E11288 | -€3T2ds roas
(smyloq jo spuesnoyy).
- _ Baly 1aloid Aq Areuiumg 1a8png




Finat BOS Approved (2}

Personnel Positions and Salaries for FY 20,0/11

FY 10/11
FIE  Salay
Execttive Director 1§ 208,051
Comunission Secretary 1 97,713
Executive Assistant to Execuiive Director t 97,713
Administrative Secretary 0.5 35,880
Staff Associate IV 0 -
LEGAL A
Agency General Counsel 1 169,806
Députy Generat Counsel 1 161,720
Deputy General Counsel 1 161,720
Senior Attorney 1 139,451
Senicr Attorney i 139,451
Senior Legal Secrefary 1 83,235
Administrative Secretary 0.5 35,880
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Deputy Executive Director 1 168,246
Exec Sec/Mgmt Asst Il 1 82,004
PROJECT AREA PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT
Supervisor Sr, Proj, Mgz 1 148,443
Proj. Mpr/Special Projecis 1 119,055
Snx. Proj. Area Mgr/SOMA, Transhay 1 131,430
Project Areas/Bayview HP 1 119,055
Act. Staff Associate VI 1 131,430
Associate Planner 1 89,751
Staff Associate V 1 119,655
Senior Planner 1 114,140
Proj.Mgr. Mission Bay 1 119,055
Snr, Proj. Arca Mpr 1 131,430
Staff Associate IV 1 107,874
Assistant Project Mgz~ 1 107,858 |
Assistant Project Mgr- 1 107,858
Assistant Project Mg- 1 - 107,858
Assistant Project Mgr- 1 107,858
Assistant Project Mgz- 1 107,858
Management Asst II 1 71,396
Mapagement Asst 1T 1 71,396
Management Agst I 1 71,396
Sendor Office Assistant 1 60,372
HUNTERS POINT SHIPYARD
Proj Mgr/Shipyard 1 119,055
Assistant Project Mgr- 1 107,858
Assistant Project Mge- 1 107,858
ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEERING
(Acting) Architectural & Engineering Supervis 0 -
Senior Architect 0 -

208




Final BOS Approved (2)

Personnel Positions and Salaries for FY 2010/11

209

FY 10/11
- FIB Salary
Azchitect 1 119,080
Axchitectoral Associate 1 102,674
Architectural Associate 0
Senior Civil Engineer 1 138,086
Senior Civil Engineer 1 138,086
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES '
Development Services Manager 1 131,430
Senior Development Specialist 1 119,055
Senior Development Specialist 1 119,055
Senior Developmient Specialist 0 115,055
Development Specialist 1 107,858
Development Specialist 1 107,858
Development Specialist 1 107,858
Assistant Development Specialist 1 88,524
Mgmt Asst I 1 71,396
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Property Management Supervisor 1 119,055
Property Management Specialist 0 -
Facilities Maintenance Warker 1 §71.327
Facilities Maintenance Worker 1 57,327
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE
Contract Compliance Supervisor | i 122,044
Contract Compliance Speciatist 11 1 113,318
Confract Adminisiration Specialist 0 -
Contract Compliznce Speeialist I 1 86,580
Confract Compliance Specialist I 0.5 43,290
* Senior Community Services Representative 1 00,064
Contract Complianice Specialist I to I 1 99,949
Contract Compliance Specialist I to I 1 99,940
Adminjstrative Secretary to mgmt T 1 82,004
Office Assistant § 1 49,556
HOUSING
Deputy Bxecutive Director, Housing 1 168,246
Sr. Development Specialist {Supervisory) 1 125,082
Sr. Development Specialist (Supervisory) 1 125,082
Sr. Development Specialist (Supervisory) 1 125,082
Development Specialist - 0.6 64,715
Housing Construction Specialist 1 119,055
-Development Specialist 1 107,858
Development Specialist i 107,858
Development Specialist 1 107,858
Developroent Specialist \ 107,858
Development Specialist i 107,858
Development Specialist 1 107,858
Development Specialist 1 107,858




 Final BOS Approved (2)

Personnel Positions and Salaries for FY 2010/11

FY 10/11-
FIE Salary
Development Specialist 08 86,286
Development Specialist 1 107,858
Acconntant I{T 1 96,044
Assistant Development Specialist i 88,524
Management Assistant T[T 1 82,004
. Management Assistant I 1 71,396
Execntive Secretary 1 75407
Administrative Secretary 1 71,760
Financial Systems Accountant 0.6 69,394
Office Assistant 1 49,557
JANCE, ACCOUNTING, & ADMINISTRATION :
Deputy BExecutive Director | 168,246
* Senior Financial Analyst 1 ' 125,684
Management Asst 111 - 82,004
ACCOUNTING
Accounting Supervisor 1 125,684
Financial System Accountant 1 100,657
Accountant ITI 1 96,044
Accountant Til i 96,044
Accountant HI 1 96,044
Accountant I 1 67,964
Senior Office Assistant 1 60,380
HUMAN RESOURCES
BR Manager 1 131,430
Management Asst 11T 1 82,004
INPORMATION SERVICES '
Information Systers Supervisor 1 125,684
Senior Programmex Analyst 1 - 92,565
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
* Administrative Services Manager i 119,626
Support Services Supervisor 1 75,407
Senior Office Assistant 1 60,380
Senior Office Assistant 1 60,380
CENTRAL RECORDS '
Records and Information Supervisor 1 86,996
Meanagement Asst 1 1 62,816
Records Specialist i 54,678
Records Specialist 1T i 60,380
SOUTH BEACH HARBOR
Harbor Master 1 98,144
Public Affairs Officer 0 -
Management Assistant TII i 82,004
Assistant Harbormaster 1 71,396
Senior Harbor Attendant 1 - 64,688
Harbor Attendant i 58,614

210

N



!
|
§

Final BOS Approved (2)

Persunnel Positions and Salaries for FY 2041u/11

FY 10711
FIB Salary
Harbor Attendant 1 58,614
Senior Offive Assistant 1 60,380
Harbor Security Officer 1 48,108 -
Harbor Security Officer 1 48,108
Harlior Office Assistant 1 53,102
Salaries/Permanent Positions ‘ 112.5 11,496,440
Plus: Payroll Taxes & Benefits 50.0% 5,748,220
Subtotal: Salaries, Taxes, & Benefits 17,244,560
Less: Salary Savings 2.0% 229,920
Funded Salaries, Taxes, & Renefits 17,014,731
Plus Limited Termn Assignment/Temporary Positions:
Records Specialist I
Sentor Planmer 0.5 57,070
Hatbor Aftendant 1 58,614
Development Specialist - 0
Management Agst T ¢ -
Associaté Planner 0 -
Assistant Project Mgr- . 0.5 53,929
Plus: ETA Payroll Taxes & Benfits 136,545
Subtotal: LTA Salaries, Taxes, & Benefits 306,458
Plus: Contribution to fund OPEB Liability 200,000
"Plus: Reserve for Retirements Payoufs 100,000
Grand Total Funded Salaries, Taxes, & Benefits 17,621,189

PERSONNEL COUNT(FTE) i14.5

n







